© Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.MT6M16209
Small IPM (Intelligent Power Module)
P633C シリーズ
6MBP**XS*065-50
Application Manual
2023年8月
MT6M16209 © Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
この文書の内容（製品の仕様、 特性、 データ、 材料、 構造など）は2023年8月現在のものです。この内容は

Lead frame
BSD
Aluminum base PCB with isolation layer
Mold resin
図1-2 外観 図1-3 パッケージ断面構造
1-4
MT6M16209 © Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
2. 製品ラインナップ
パッケージ
定格
型式名 絶縁耐圧 [Vrms]
電圧 [V] 電流 [A]
P633C 
-
   - 650V
10A 6MBP10XSL065-50
1500Vrms
正弦波 60Hz, 1min
※1
15A 6MBP15XSL065-50
20A 6MBP20XSL065-50
30A 6MBP30XSL065-50

10A 6MBP10XSM065-50
15A 6MBP15XSM065-50
20A 6MBP20XSM065-50
30A 6MBP30XSM065-50
表1-1 ラインナップ
1-5
P-side fault status Output (Alarm)
N-side fault status Output (Alarm)

• 型式名
6 MBP 15 X S M 065 - 50
図1-4 型式の見方
1-6
50 : RoHS対応
シリーズ名
S: パッケージタイプ
耐圧
065 : 650V
シリーズの追番
L  : 温度出力機能
M : 温度出力機能、過熱保護機能
IGBTスイッチ数
6 :  6個入
シリーズ名
X: IGBTチップタイプ
IGBT 電流定格
10:10A, 15:15A, 20:20A, 30:30A
IGBTを使用したIPMを表す
MT6M16209 © Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 1-7
TYPE NAME
PRODUCTS CODE
A1 A2
6MBP10XSL065-50 K L
6MBP10XSM065-50 K M
6MBP15XSL065-50 L L
6MBP15XSM065-50 L M
6MBP20XSL065-50 M L
6MBP20XSM065-50 M M
6MBP30XSL065-50 O L
6MBP30XSM065-50 O M
表1-2 Products code
図1-5 捺印仕様
MT6M16209 © Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
4. 外形図
図1-6 ケース外形図
1-8
Note.1
IMS(Insulated Metal Substrate) is deliberately protruded to improve the thermal conductivity
between IMS and heat-sink.
Note.2
The thickness from the package surface to the back side includes the IMS.
Note.3
Thickness of the case part of the package outer wall. (excluding the IMS and marking surface)
Note.4
Height of the terminal and height of the stopper part including IMS.
MT6M16209 © Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Pin No. Pin Name Pin No. Pin Name
3 VB(U) 22 N(W)
5 VB(V) 23 N(V)
7 VB(W) 24 N(U)
9 IN(HU) 26 W
10 IN(HV) 28 V
11 IN(HW) 30 U
12 VCCH 32 P
13 COM 36 NC
14 IN(LU)
15 IN(LV)
16 IN(LW)
17 VCCL
18 VFO
19 IS
20 COM
21 TEMP
1-9
表1-3 ピンアサイン
MT6M16209 © Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
5. 絶対最大定格
表1-4に6MBP15XSL065-50の絶対最大定格例を示します。
表1-4 絶対最大定格 Tvj=25oC,VCC=15V  (特に指定がない場合)